

No. 23-583

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMINA BOUARFA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND IMMIGRA-  
TION LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*

DANIEL E. JONES  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
Long-Settled Administrative Law Principles Demonstrate That A Section 1155 Revocation Decision Expressly Based On Section 1154(c)'s Non-Discretionary Standard Is Subject To Judicial Review.....	5
A. Precluding judicial review here produces indefensible statutory anomalies.....	5
B. Three background principles of administrative law and statutory interpretation together weigh heavily in favor of judicial review.....	10
1. The presumption in favor of judicial review.....	10
2. The presumption favoring harmonization of statutes.....	11
3. The principle that agency exercises of “discretion” are subject to judicial review when based on non- discretionary grounds.....	13
C. Section 1252 does not contain the required clear indication of congressional intent to preclude review.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Campos-Chaves v. Garland</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1637 (2024).....	7
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Dole</i> , 828 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Clifford v. Peña</i> , 77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	13, 16
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9
<i>Ghaly v. INS</i> , 48 F.3d 1426 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	11
<i>Haoud v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2003).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	13
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	11
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	11
<i>Mach Mining LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	15
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	12
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	16, 17
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti- Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	18
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 592 U.S. 188 (2021).....	11, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	9
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	11
<i>Smriko v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Pirzadeh</i> , 1 F.4th 738 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>United States v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 475 (1942).....	6
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	12
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	12
<i>Weyerhouser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 586 U.S. 9 (2018).....	6, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	13, 16
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1154(c).....	2, 6, 8, 11, 14, 15, 18
§ 1154(c)(2) .....	6, 8, 12
§ 1155.....	2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 1252.....	12, 15, 18
§ 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	17
§ 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	3, 15, 16, 17, 18
46 U.S.C. app. § 1222(b).....	14
